
  

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for a variance from setback requirements, lot area 

requirements, lot width requirements, and lot access requirements on parcels with tax ID 
20-019-0001, 20-019-0003, and 20-019-0004.   

Agenda Date: Thursday, January 14, 2016 
Applicant: Richard Vance, Jeffrey Callahan, and Colby Keddington 
Authorized Agent: NA 
File Number: BOA 2015-08 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 940 and 942 Ogden Canyon Rd 
Project Area: Tax ID #20-019-0001 and #20-019-0004 is approximately 9,775 sqft; Tax ID #20-019-0003 is 

approximately 9,751 sqft.  
Zoning: F-40 
Existing Land Use: Residential/Forest 
Proposed Land Use: Residential/Forest 
Parcel ID: 20-019-0001, 20-019-0003, and 20-019-0004 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R1E, Section 16 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Forest South: Residential 
East: Forest West:  Forest 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Charles Ewert 
 cewert@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8763 
Report Reviewer: SM 

Applicable Codes 

The Weber County Land Use Code (LUC) provisions related to this requests are as follows: 
 LUC §101-1-7  (Land Use Code definitions.) 
 LUC §102-3  (Administrative provisions for the Board of Adjustments.) 
 LUC §104-9  (The forest zones F-5, F-10 and F-40.) 
 LUC §104-28 (The Ogden Valley sensitive lands overlay district.) 
 LUC §106-1 (General provisions of the Subdivision Code.) 
 LUC §108-7-29 (Supplemental regulations for lot access via private rights-of-way.) 
 LUC §108-8-3 (Access regulations for lots in subdivisions.) 
 LUC §108-12 (Provisions for noncomplying structures, nonconforming uses, and nonconforming lots.) 

Summary and Background 

The applicants own three parcels in the Wheeler Creek area in a subdivision called the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort, 
platted in 1910. There is one single family residence on two of the three subject parcels. Both residences were created prior 
to the adoption of current zoning. 
 
The Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort has had an extensive and somewhat confusing history of parcel line changes. It is 
bisected by the Wheeler Creek, which has shifted several times over the last 106 years leading to the need for several 
accesses serving the existing residential uses other than the original approved access. The subdivision has also been 
affected by the creation of Pineview Reservoir dam and resulting realignment of SR-39 (Ogden Canyon Road). These historic 
points have culminated into what appears to be the last final approved configuration of the subject property, which was 
established in 2004 as a single parcel with two residences.   
 

 
Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment  

Weber County Planning Division 
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The final approved configuration of the subject property does not match the three parcel configuration of current 
ownership. After the approval of the 2004 configuration the parcel was unlawfully divided into three separate parcels in 
2005 and ultimately purchased by two separate parties (the applicants). Upon discovering that the parcels were not 
lawfully created and for which no new land use approvals can be issued

1
, the applicants are now seeking reprieve from the 

law by seeking variances from the various applicable site development standards so that they may legally subdivide the 
property and legitimize the existence of the parcel’s separate ownership.  
 
Considering that the variances are only necessary due to a past infraction, staff is recommending denial of the request on 
its face. However, if the applicants are willing to provide alternative parcel line configuration of the property and/or 
surrounding properties (owned by them) in a manner that does not create any new building lots from what has been 
approved, the recommendation may be more favorable.  
 

Analysis 

 
Zoning requirements for the Subject Property: The subject property is located in the F-40 zone. The F-40 zone is intended 
for forest uses

2
 that require a minimum lot size of 40 acres and a minimum lot width of 660 feet

3
. The minimum setback 

standards for single family dwelling units in the F-40 zone are: front = 75 feet, side = 40 feet, rear = 30 feet.
4
 Only one 

dwelling structure is permitted on one lot
5
.  

 
The applicant’s parcels are substantially smaller than these standards.   
 
Legally established nonconforming lot standards, setbacks, and uses:  The subject property and the structures thereon 
contain nonconforming lots standards, setbacks, and uses that 
were legally established on the property prior to 2004. The subject 
property can be observed as “Parcel B” in Image 1

6
. “Parcel B” was 

a previous configuration of the property as approved in a 2004 lot 
line adjustment. However in 2005 the parcel was divided into 
three separate parcels: tax ID #20-019-0001, #20-019-0003, and 
#20-019-0004.  
 
Prior to these divisions “Parcel B” contained approximately 0.49 
acres (21,402 square feet), was approximately 119 feet wide (at 
the frontage), and contained two single family residences, neither 
of which complied with certain building setback standards.  
 
Despite the nonconformities, the 2004 lot line adjustment was 
approved and the two residential uses were allowed to continue 
on the same lot based on the nonconforming provisions of Land 
Use Code.

7
 Image 2 depicts Lot 4 of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision from 1970

8
, which is believed to be 

in the same configuration as the original 1910 subdivision plat
9
.  

                                                                 
1
 See 108-7-26.  

2
 Pursuant to LUC §104-9-1 the purpose of the forest zones are to: “… protect and preserve the natural environment of 

those areas of the county that are characterized by mountainous, forest or naturalistic land, and to permit development 
compatible to the preservation of these areas,” and to “… promote the use of the land for forest, fish and wildlife and to 
facilitate the conservation of the natural resources, vegetation and attractions; promote the use of the land for forest, fish 
and wildlife and to facilitate the conservation of the natural resources, vegetation and attractions; reduce the hazards of 
flood and fire; prevent sanitation and pollution problems and protect the watershed; provide areas for private and public 
recreation and recreation resorts; and provide areas for homes, summer homes, and summer camp sites.” 
3
 See LUC §104-9-4 for a full review of the site development standards.  

4
 See LUC §104-9-4 for a full review of the site development standards. 

5
 Pursuant to LUC §101-1-7, the definition of “lot” prohibits more than one dwelling structure on one lot. 

6
 See Exhibit B for the full document depicting the 2004 lot line adjustment that created the legal “Parcel B.” 

7
 See LUC §108-12, which provides that a legally established lot, setback, or land use that predated laws that now make 

them nonconforming are allowed to continue to exist. 

Image 1: Zoom of Wilcox Camping and Boating 
Resort Subdivision after LLA-2004-01. Redlines 
added for emphasis. 
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Image 2: Zoom of Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Survey 
dated October 2, 1970. Redlines added for emphasis. 

Image 3: Zoom of 2015 Survey of proposed property 
boundaries. Redlines added for emphasis.  

 
Approval of “Parcel B” occurred as a result of Lot Line Adjustment File #LLA-2004-01. This decision is the last known Land 
Use Authority approval regarding 
the configuration of the property. 
 
Unlawful divisions of land and the 
loss of the legal nonconforming 
status: In 2005 the property was 
divided into the three separate 
parcels in which they are 
configured today. There is no 
evidence in the record that this 
division occurred in compliance 
with the subdivision and zoning 
standards at the time, nor do they 
comply with the standards of 
today

10
. The divisions left one home 

on tax ID #20-019-0003, which is 
approximately 0.22 acre (9,751 
square feet), and the other on tax 
ID #20-019-0004, which is 
approximately 0.03 acre (1,158 square feet). Tax ID #20-019-0001, which is approximately 0.20 acre (8,617 square feet) 
does not have any buildings on it. The applicants are considering tax ID #20-019-0004 and #20-019-0001 as one parcel, 
however, they are currently 
held as two separate parcels 
that could be conveyed 
separately without additional 
divisions. The Land Use Code 
would not treat them as one 
parcel in their current state.  
 
Even though the 2004 “Parcel B” 
can be considered a legal 
nonconforming lot, the three 
newer smaller parcels have lost 
their nonconforming status due 
to the 2005 unlawful divisions. 
In or around 2012 the 
properties were purchased by 
the current owners, who are the 
applicants. In 2014 the owner of 
tax ID #20-019-0003 requested 
a “rebuild” letter from the 
County in order to deem the lot 
legal nonconforming, however, 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
8
 See Exhibit C for the full 1970 survey of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision. It is described as depicting 

changes to lots 7 and 8 of the original subdivision, the changes of which are unrelated to this property, except to show 
survey history of boundaries in the area. 
9
 See Exhibit D for the original 1910 Survey of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision.  

10
 Pursuant to LUC §106-1-2 the scope of the subdivision code says “No person shall subdivide any tract of land which is 

located wholly or in part in the county, outside of incorporated cities or towns except in compliance with this title. No 
person shall sell or exchange or offer to sell or exchange any parcel of land which is a part of a subdivision of a larger tract of 
land, nor offer for recording in the office of the county recorder any deed conveying such a parcel of land, or any interest 
therein, unless such subdivision has been created pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of this title; provided, 
that this title shall not apply to any lot or lots forming a part of a subdivision created and recorded prior to the effective date 
of the subdivision regulations adopted in Weber County on January 11, 1952.” 
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Table 1 

because of the 2005 unlawful divisions the request resulted in a determination that the parcel was not buildable.
11

 It does 
not appear that any formal applications have been filed for tax ID #20-019-0004 and #20-019-0001, even though some 
discussions regarding the legal status of them have occurred with staff in the Planning Division.  
 
Request for variance: The applicants are now requesting a variance from zoning standards in order to deem the lots “legal.” 
The primary purpose cited in the application is for the purposes of financing. No new development on the properties is 
anticipated at this time.  
 
It should be observed that the survey map provided in the application, as seen in Image 3

12
, does not follow existing parcel 

boundaries but rather emphasizes proposed adjusted boundaries between the three parcels. It consolidates tax ID #20-019-
0001 and #20-019-0004 together (herein referred to as the “western lot”), and adjusts the common boundary between 
them and tax ID #20-019-0003 (herein referred to as the “eastern lot”).  If the variances requested are approved the 
applicants are seeking approval based on this survey, and thus the following variance analyses is based on the survey as the 
final configuration of the property that should be platted.  
 
Due to the property’s location, proximity to Wheeler Creek, and access via a private right-of-way, there are numerous site 
development standards applicable to development on it for which variances are necessary to fulfill the applicant’s request. 

Table 1
13

 compares the existing standards of the zoning ordinance with the standards provided in the application survey. 
The first column provides the site development standards of the F-40 zone

14
, the second provides standards relevant to 

building setback along private rights-of-way
15

, the third column provides the standards for building setback from stream 

                                                                 
11

 See Exhibit E to review the “Notice of Non-buildable Parcel” recorded on the property.  
12

 See Exhibit F for the full 2015 Survey plat by Mountain Engineering.  
13

 For the purposes of this table tax ID #20-019-0001 and #20-019-0004 are being combined based on the applicant’s 
proposal to combine them if the variances are granted, but it should be observed that the side and rear setbacks of the 
residence on tax ID #20-019-0004 are significantly smaller if that parcel is allowed to continue to exist separate from tax ID 
#20-019-0001.  
14

 See LUC §104-9-4. 
15

 See LUC §108-7-29. 
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corridors
16

, the fourth column provides alternative building setback standards as allowed by the Land Use Code for 
nonconforming lots

17
, the fifth column provides for the approximate existing conditions on the properties, and the last 

column denotes the conditions as proposed by the applicant’s survey
18

.  The highlighted cells indicate a measurement that 
is changing from current conditions to the conditions proposed in the application survey. These differences are important 
to consider given that the standards are already nonconforming. The BOA must determine whether creating any greater 
nonconformity is keeping with the spirit of the ordinance.   
 
The setbacks for the lots were not as clearly determined given that the code-required access to the subject properties is 
unclear. This is because it is difficult to determine which part Properties within subdivisions are generally required to gain 
access across the front property line.

19
 However, the original Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision

20
 appears to 

have platted access to the subject properties along a private right-of-way on the western side of the western lot despite the 
perceived front of the residence thereon being oriented eastward. This would mean that the front property line of the 
western lot is on the western side, which is on the other side of Wheeler creek. However, because of Wheeler Creek, the 
residences of this subdivision currently have access from a private right-of-way

21
 that is on the eastern side of the eastern 

lot. The definition of “front lot line” specifies that: 
 

“The term "front lot line" means the boundary line of the lot which abuts a public dedicated street or other 
legal access from which the front yard setback is measured which determines the lot width and where 
ingress and egress generally is made to the lot.” 

 
Given this definition, the site’s current conditions, and the original 1910 subdivision plat, it seems most simple to consider 
the western lot line on the western lot to be the front lot line, and the eastern lot line on the eastern lot to be the front lot 
line. The information tabulated in Table 1 is based on this consideration. If it is acceptable to determine the front line this 
way, the sides and rear setbacks follow as is typically defined by the Land Use Code.

22
  

 
Area, width, and setback variances. To meet the applicant’s request, the area, width, and certain setback requirements for 
both lots, as shown in the first three columns of Table 1, will need to be varied to the measures provided in the last column 
of Table 1.   

Standards for approval of the variances. The standards for approval of a variance are as follows
23

 (in italics) with staff 
evaluation of the request inserted (in standard font). The BOA must find that the variance meets all five criteria in order to 
be approved. In the application narrative

24
, the applicant’s provide their position regarding the application’s compliance 

with these standards. Reviewing their assertions in tandem with staff evaluation could prove useful in making a final 
determination.   

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is 
not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code. 

 In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged 
hardship is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and 
comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the 
neighborhood. 

 In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-
imposed or economic. 

                                                                 
16

 See LUC §104-28-2. 
17

 See LUC §108-12-13. 
18

 See Exhibit F for the full 2015 Survey plat by Mountain Engineering (application survey). 
19

 See LUC §108-8-3. 
20

 See Exhibit D. 
21

 A right-of-way was granted for access to the eastern side of the properties as provided for in the quit claim deed 
recorded as Entry #1996931 in the office of the County Recorder.  
22

 See LUC §107-1-1 for definitions of “side lot line” and “rear lot line.” 
23

 See LUC §102-3-4. 
24

 See Exhibit A. 
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The applicant provides a useful argument that there is a hardship that comes from circumstances peculiar to the property. 
Staff agrees that the circumstances surrounding the specific lot configuration are indeed peculiar. However, the peculiarity 
of it is a result of the aforementioned 2005 divisions of land that were conducted without County oversight – contrary to 
adopted law. Even though the division occurred prior to both applicants’ ownership of the property, this specific peculiar 
circumstance was self imposed by a previous property owner, the result of which has run with the land. Other peculiarities 
related to the property, such as the proximity of the buildings to the stream, access to the property, or the noncomplying 
lot area or lot width are irrelevant in this case because if the unlawful divisions had not occurred, or more appropriately 
stated, if the current configuration of the property was returned to the last known legal configuration no variance would be 
necessary because all nonconformities would be legal due to the noncomplying structure, and nonconforming use and lot 
allowances of the Land Use Code.

25
  

It may be more appropriate to consider a variance request of this nature if the reconfiguration of property lines in the area 
did not create a new building lot in the manner that this request does. Staff recommendation will center on this point.   

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other 
properties in the same zone. 

 In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the 
appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate 
to the hardship complained of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties 
in the same zone. 

Staff agrees that there are special circumstances attached to the property, however it seems the special nature of the 
circumstances arise from the unlawful divisions of 2005. If the property was returned back to its last known legal 
configuration it could be argued that not only would the property owner enjoy the same privileges as other land owners in 
the same zone, they would also enjoy an additional nonconforming right to use the land for two dwelling units, a benefit 
that is not permitted for newly established uses in the same zone.  

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other 
property in the same zone. 

The right to possess land that is considered legal is, in this case, merely a manner of conformance with adopted laws. The 
granting of the requested variances is a means to make the unlawful creation of the properties lawful; however, it is a 
decision that could delegitimized the purpose of the laws prohibiting such activities.  The essential property right being 
withheld at this time could be possessed again as a nonconforming use, structure, and lot, by returning the property to its 
2004 approved configuration. 

Alternatively, if the subject properties could be reconfigured with other properties in the area in a manner that reduces the 
number of parcels to the amount approved in the 2004 lot line adjustment, each with an area and width that do not 
generally increase the level of nonconformity of the lot or structures, then variances may be deemed appropriate.  

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public 
interest. 

As the request stands the variance does not comply with the general plan, and is contrary to the public interest. The 
variance would legitimize the creation of a lot that does not comply with zoning regulations and would not have been 
approved if reviewed through proper administrative subdivision review. The general plan, and resulting zoning, suggests 
that all new lots in the F-40 zone should be at least 40 acres. Allowing additional lots to be created that do not conform to 
this standard conflict with the public interest that was inherent in the creation of the 40 acre zone.  

e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

Approval of the variance would not provide for the spirit of the ordinance. Even though allowance of an additional lot for 
the second single family residence does not change the total number of dwelling units in the area, it can change the 
intensity of the use. Separate ownership of the residence renders it a “primary dwelling,” or “main use” of the property, 
together with all of the additional activities that run with having a separate lot with a dwelling. Continuing to allow a 
nonconforming “accessory dwelling unit” on the same lot as a primary dwelling and under the same ownership generally 
provides for less intense uses of land. The spirit of the ordinance is for all new lots to be large lots that by their large nature 
offer low impacts to adjacent land uses. Additionally, legitimizing the new lot as a “legal” lot would circumvent the intent of 
the ordinance, and not observe substantial justice.   

                                                                 
25

 See LUC §108-12. 
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Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations 

Generally, decisions on variances result in one of three ways: approval (with or without conditions
26

); denial; or table, 
pending further information or clarification.  
 
If the BOA approves the requested variances they should consider that the request is based on the specific survey provided 
in the application, and condition approval on the following: 

1. The properties should be platted in the manner depicted in the application survey, which combines tax ID #20-019-
0004 and #20-019-0001. 

2. The varied standards should be based on the proposal in the application survey, as documented in Table 1 of this 
staff report. 

3. A more specific final variance for the setback from Wheeler Creek high water mark should be verified by staff 
during subdivision plat approval and considered as part of this decision.  

Findings of fact for approval should be provided that explain the reason for the approval and the conditions of approval 
based on applicable ordinances.  
 
If the BOA denies the request it should be accompanied by specific findings of fact based on applicable ordinances. 
 
If the BOA tables the request the tabling should be based on the need for more specific information or clarification, or to 
provide the applicant with time to modify the request in a manner more suitable for an approval. A date to which the item 
will be tabled should be specified.   
 

Staff Recommendation 

If the applicants are firm in the requested variances of the application, staff recommends denying the variances. This is 
based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The variances requested are necessary only because of a self imposed hardship created by a previous property 
owner – the hardship of which could be eliminated if the parcel is returned to its approved configuration from the 
2004 Lot Line Adjustment File #LLA-2004-01.  

2. Literal enforcement of the ordinance is necessary to carry out the general purposes of the code. If the variances 
were approved as is currently requested it would not be keeping with the spirit of the subdivision code and the site 
development standards of the F-40 zone, and would not provide for substantial justice given the unlawful nature 
of the creation of the subject properties. 

3. The variance affects the intent of the general plan by allowing an additional new dwelling-lot to exist in an area 
that would otherwise require 40 acres per newly created dwelling-lot.  

 
However, there is a preferred alternative that, if the applicants are willing, would result in Staff recommending the 
application be tabled pending application amendment. If the applicants are willing to amend their application survey to 
provide for the same number of resulting building lots as there are approved building lots – each lot containing in 
substantial form the general area and width of other residential lots in the Wheeler Creek area – then variances for the 
results will likely be viewed favorably. The applicants own other adjacent parcels that may help with this effort.  
 

Exhibits 

Exhibit A: Variance Application 
Exhibit B: A depiction of the 2004 lot line adjustment that created the legal “Parcel B.” 
Exhibit C: 1970 survey of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision. 
Exhibit D: 1910 Survey of the Wilcox Camping and Boating Resort Subdivision. 
Exhibit E: “Notice of Non-buildable Parcel.” 
Exhibit F: 2015 Survey plat by Mountain Engineering (application survey).  
 
 

                                                                 
26

 UCA §17-27a-702 and LUC §102-3-4 allows the BOA to impose requirements that will (1) mitigate harmful effects of the 
variance; or (2) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified. 
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